
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Executive 
 

Date:  Monday 7 April 2014 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman) Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Ken Atack Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor John Donaldson Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Tony Ilott Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor D M Pickford Councillor Nicholas Turner 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest that they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 18)    

 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2014. 
 
 

6. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

7. Presentation by Local Police Area Commander for Cherwell     6.35pm 
 
The Local Police Area Commander for Cherwell, Superintendent Colin Paine, will 
be invited to address the meeting, following which Members will be able to ask 
questions. 
 
 

8. Horton General Hospital Update  (Pages 19 - 24)   7.20pm 
 
Report of Director of Community and Environment 
 
Purpose of Report 

 
To provide the latest position to Members on service changes at the Horton General 
Hospital  
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended  
 
1.1 To note the report. 
 
 

9. Joint Corporate Procurement Strategy and Action Plan 2014/15             7.30pm 
(Pages 25 - 54)    
 
Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the Joint Corporate Procurement Strategy and Action Plan 2014/15.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To consider and approve the Joint Corporate Procurement Strategy and 

Action Plan 2014/15 (Appendix 1). 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Urgent Business 
 

10. Urgent Business      
 
Any other items which the Chairman has decided is urgent. 
 

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public      
 
The following report contains exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.  
 
1 – Information relating to any individual 
 
2 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
 
3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
4 – Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
negotiations, in connection with any labour matters arising between the authority or 
a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or officer holders under, the authority.  
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it 
is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in private or in 
public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals 
or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their 
discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
No representations have been received from the public requesting that this item be 
considered in public. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
pass the following recommendation: 
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, on the 
grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of that Act.” 
 
 

12. Oxfordshire Waste Partnership  (Pages 55 - 58)   7.40pm 
 
Exempt Report of Head of Environmental Services 
 
 
 

(Meeting scheduled to close at 7.55pm) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221589 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 

Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 
 

This agenda constitutes the 5 day notice required by Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012 in terms of the intention to consider an item of business in private. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Natasha Clark, Democratic and Elections 
natasha.clark@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221589  
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Friday 28 March 2014 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 3 March 2014 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman), Leader of the Council  

Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman), Deputy Leader of 
the Council 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack, Lead Member for Financial Management 
Councillor Norman Bolster, Lead Member for Estates and the 
Economy 
Councillor Michael Gibbard, Lead Member for Planning 
Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Public Protection 
Councillor Nigel Morris, Lead Member for Clean and Green 
Councillor D M Pickford, Lead Member for Housing 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Sean Woodcock, Leader of the Labour Group 
Councillor Tim Emptage, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor John Donaldson, Lead Member for Banbury Brighter 
Futures 
Councillor Nicholas Turner, Lead Member for Performance and 
Customers 

 
Officers: Sue Smith, Chief Executive 

Calvin Bell, Director of Development 
Karen Curtin, Director (Bicester) 
Martin Henry, Director of Resources / Section 151 Officer 
Adrian Colwell, Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy 
(for agenda item8) 
Tim Madden, Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 
Jo Pitman, Head of Transformation (for agenda item 11) 
Chris Rothwell, Head of Community Services (for agenda item 
7) 
Helen Town, Regeneration and Housing Development Team 
Manager (for agenda item 19) 
Richard Hawtin, Team Leader Property & Contracts 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
 

 
 
 

92 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Executive - 3 March 2014 

  

 
93 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  

 
The Chairman advised that he had agreed to a request from the Chairman of 
Finmere Parish Council to address the meeting on agenda item 8, Petitioning 
the Hybrid Bill on High Speed 2 (HS2).  
 
 

94 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

95 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2014 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

96 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

97 Child Sexual Exploitation and Safeguarding  
 
The Head of Community Services submitted a report which set out the role 
the Council played in Safeguarding children and vulnerable adults, advised on 
the Council’s response to the issues around Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE), 
and informed the Executive on the Community Safety Partnership’s CSE 
action plan. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work across Oxfordshire and through the Oxfordshire 

Safeguarding Children’s Board in relation to Child Sexual Exploitation 
and Safeguarding children and vulnerable adults be noted. 
 

(2) That the Council’s role in Safeguarding and the Community Safety 
Partnership’s action plan developed in response to Child Sexual 
Exploitation be noted. 
 

Reasons 
 
Safeguarding practices within the Council are well developed. Safeguarding 
Policy has been reviewed and training and awareness raising is maintained.  
 
Work on Child Sexual Exploitation has been picked up in Cherwell by the 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP) and an Action Plan established that the 
CSP Board will be responsible for. 
 
 
 

Page 2



Executive - 3 March 2014 

  

Alternative Options 
 
Given the nature of the report no alternatives have been considered 
 
 

98 Petitioning the Hybrid Bill on High Speed 2 (HS2)  
 
The Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy sought consideration of the 
need to petition during the passage of the Hybrid Bill on High Speed 2 (HS2) 
and recommending to Full Council that a resolution is passed opposing the 
HS2 Bill. 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, Parish Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes, 
Chairman of Finmere Parish Council addressed Executive.  
 
In response to the address by Councillor Tim Emptage, Leader of the Liberal 
Democrat Group, and comments by Councillor Sean Woodcock, Leader of the 
Labour Group regarding the council’s HS2 reserve and expenditure on HS2 
matter, the Leader confirmed that the remainder of the existing reserve 
originally allocated would be utilised to fund the petitioning and if more funds 
were required the request would be submitted to Members for consideration. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That it be agreed that Cherwell District Council petition to oppose the 

hybrid bill for High Speed 2 (HS2). 
 

(2) That the following petitioning matters be endorsed:  

• Noise Standards 

• Visual Impact and Intrusion 

• Local Design Standards 

• Construction Issues 

• Height of Line 
 

(3) That the Chief Executive be requested to call an additional meeting of 
Council at which Full Council be recommended to pass a resolution 
opposing the hybrid bill pursuant to section 239 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as a necessary pre-requisite to formal 
petitioning. 
 

(4) That officers be requested to include the financial effects in relation to 
recommendation to Full Council relating to the passing a resolution to 
oppose the hybrid bill.  
 

(5) That officers be requested to look into a separate workstream to 
address opportunistic traffic through the villages of north Oxfordshire 
that may result from the construction phase and how that problem is to 
be addresses with Oxfordshire County Council highways. 

 
Reasons 
 
The impact upon the district and its residents of proposed mitigation 
measures is anticipated to be very high. Officers do not feel that the published 

Page 3



Executive - 3 March 2014 

  

material provides sufficient reassurance that adequate mitigation will be 
implemented. 
 
Alternative Options 
 
The alternative is not to petition. This option is not recommended as the 
impact upon the district and its residents of proposed mitigation measures is 
anticipated to be high. 
 
 

99 Oxfordshire Strategic Economic Plan  
 
Executive agreed that due to the late receipt of this report to withdraw the item 
from the agenda.  
 
 

100 Oxford and Oxfordshire City Deal  
 
The Director of Development submitted a report which enabled Executive to 
note the City Deal and, in particular, to have regard to those aspects of the 
document which would have an impact on this Authority.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report and in particular those aspects which will have a 

potential impact on Cherwell be noted. 
 

(2) That the intention to create a Joint Committee under the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the Local Authorities (Arrangement for the 
Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 2012 be noted. 
 

Reasons 
 
The deal brings with it a significant number of challenges, but also a 
significant amount of funding which would not normally have been available. 
By signalling ambition in this way, it also paves the way for the production of 
the Local Enterprise Partnerships Strategic Economic Plan and, ultimately, a 
Growth Fund Bid. 
 
Alternative Options 
 
Option 1: To note the plan and the envisaged governance arrangements. This 
is the preferred option and supported by the information in the report. 
 
Option 2: Executive could refuse to support the document or engage in the 
process, but this is not recommended in view of the fact that the City Deal has 
already been agreed and there are significant amounts of funding involved. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Executive - 3 March 2014 

  

101 Performance and Risk Management Framework 2013/14 Third Quarter 
Performance Report  
 
The Head of Transformation submitted a report which presented the Council’s 
performance for the period 1 October 2013 – 31 December 2013
[...]
 
Joint Management Team and formally to the Executive on a quarterly basis. 
This report includes the position at Q3. 
 
Alternative Options 
 
Option 1: This report illustrates the Council’s performance against the 2013-
14 Financial Targets for Revenue, Capital, Treasury and Procurement 
Monitoring. As this is a monitoring report, no further options have been 

Page 8



Executive - 3 March 2014 

  

considered. However, members may wish to request that officers provide 
additional information. 
 
 

103 Transformation Working Group Terms of Reference  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report to adopt formal terms of reference for 
the Transformation Working group involving members and officers of this 
Council (SNC), Cherwell District Council (CDC) and Stratford-on-Avon District 
Council (SDC).   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the terms of reference for the Transformation Working Group 

(annex to the minutes as set out in the Minute Book) be adopted.  
 
Reasons 
 
The draft Terms of Reference have been considered and endorsed by the 
Transformation Working Group and CDC/SNC/SDC Joint Arrangements 
Steering Group and are being recommended to all three councils for adoption. 
 
Alternative Options 
 
Option 1: To amend the proposed terms of reference, but this is not 
recommended as they have the support of all three sets of Council members 
on the Transformation Working Group and CDC/SNC/SDC Joint 
Arrangements Steering Group and would delay the Group carrying out its 
functions.  
 
 

104 Acquisition of Graven Hill  
 
The Director (Bicester) submitted a report which provided an update on the 
negotiations with the MOD on the potential acquisition of Graven Hill and the 
options for developing the site. 
 
The Executive thanked officers for their hard work and the DCLG for their 
support for their project.  
 
In response to Members’ comments, the Leader confirmed that committing to 
this project would not prevent CDC committing to other projects across the 
district  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the business case for the acquisition of Graven Hill (subject to due 

diligence being completed) in order to enable the development of the 
UKs first large scale self build housing scheme (exempt annex to the 
minutes as set out in the Minute Book) be approved. 
 

(2) That the synergies between the Eco Bicester One Shared Vision and 
the vision for a Graven Hill community that includes a low carbon 

Page 9



Executive - 3 March 2014 

  

energy strategy, improved health and wellbeing outcomes, and 
community led leisure outcomes that include public access to properly 
managed 38.5 hectare community woodland be noted. 
 

(3) That the potential of delivering the Graven Hill vision to create 2000 
new jobs including apprenticeships be noted. 
 

(4) That the acquisition of Graven Hill (annex to the minutes as set out in 
the Minute Book) at the agreed purchase price detailed in the exempt 
annex to the minutes (as set out in the Minute Book) be approved and 
that the scheme be added to the Council`s capital programme. 
 

(5) That the use of internal capital resources to meet the payments due at 
exchange and completion of contract be approved. 
 

(6) That the use of borrowing to fund the phased payments for Phase 1 
and Phase 2 of the site acquisition as detailed in the exempt annex to 
the minutes (as set out in the Minute Book) be approved. 
 

(7) That the setup of a “Graven Hill Equalisation reserve” to minimise the 
borrowing impact on the Council`s net revenue budget as stated in 
exempt annex to the minutes (as set out in the Minute Book) be 
endorsed. 
 

(8) That officers be requested to submit a further report to the June 2014 
meeting of the Executive, setting out the business case for the 
governance model for the delivery of the site and proposed legal 
structure to facilitate  the Council`s role as “strategic developer”  
 

(9) That the appointment of EC Harris as lead consultant (supported by 
sub consultants) to cont
[...]
ules mean that this can only be to the Council as it has Compulsory 
Purchase Powers.  
 
Option 1: The recommended option is for the council to acquire Graven Hill. 
 
Option 2: The alternative option is that the Council can choose to not acquire 
Graven Hill. As set out in section 6.1 this is possible but not recommended as 
this will be a missed opportunity and risks yet another site securing planning 
permission with a long time before homes are actually built.  
 
 

105 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business, on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of 
that Act 
 
 

106 Graven Hill Site Acquisition - Exempt Appendices 2 - 6  
 
Executive considered the exempt appendices to the report at agenda item 14, 
Acquisition of Graven Hill.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the exempt appendices be noted.  
 
 

107 Proposal for a Three Way Shared ICT Service and Harmonisation of ICT 
Business Applications with South Northamptonshire Council and 
Stratford-On-Avon District Council  
 
The Director of Resources submitted an exempt report which sought 
consideration of a proposal for a three way shared ICT service and 
harmonisation of ICT business applications with South Northamptonshire 
Council and Stratford-On-Avon District Council. 
 

Page 11



Executive - 3 March 2014 

  

Resolved 
 
(1) That the proposed final business case to share a three way ICT 

Service, and the associated harmonisation of corporate and local 
service business applications between Cherwell District Council (CDC), 
South Northamptonshire Council (SNC) and Stratford-on-Avon District 
Council (SDC) be approved for implementation, subject to agreement 
of the Personnel Committee in relation to the staffing implications, and 
subject al
[...]
rs be requested to submit a further report setting out 

recommendations for: 

• The final ownership and management arrangements for the 
remaining 55 units in the Phase One Build! ® Programme 

• The delivery and ownership options for the 62 units in the Phase 
Two Build! ® Programme 

 
(6) That authority be delegated to the Director of Resources and the Head 

of Law and Governance in consultation with the Head of Regeneration 

Page 13



Executive - 3 March 2014 

  

and Housing, Head of Finance and Procurement, Lead Member for 
Financial Management, Lead Member for Housing and Lead Member 
for Regeneration to make the final decisions on all aspects of this 
report (exempt annex to the minutes as set out in the Minute Book) 
once they have considered the outcome of the necessary financial and 
legal due diligence that is currently taking place. 
 

(7) That increased delegated authority to the Procurement Steering Group 
in consultation with the Head of Regeneration and Housing and the 
Lead Member for Financial Management to award contracts up to the 
value of £3m for the Build! ® programme to enable delivery on 
schedule subject to resolution (6) be approved. 
 

Reasons 
 
As set out in the exempt minute.  
 
Alternative Options 
 
As set out in the exempt minute.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 14



Page 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive  
 

7 April 2014 
 

Horton General Hospital Update 

 
Report of Director of Community and Environment 

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide the latest position to Members on service changes at the Horton General 
Hospital  

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended  
 
1.1 To note the report. 
 
 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Council has bee
[...]
have 
been implemented to improve the service for Banbury residents. There is a daily 
(Monday to Friday) Consultant led Urgent Surgical Assessment Clinic (currently  
one hour a day but there are proposals to increase this to four hours a day) and an 
abscess pathway has been set up so that patients requiring minor incisions and 
drainages of abscesses can be treated in Banbury. 

In order to ensure that only patients who need to be admitted are referred to Oxford, 
the OUH will be significantly enhancing the Consultant led assessment of surgical 
patients in Banbury, and this will be supported by increased access to emergency 
scans for these patients at the Horton General Hospital. 

 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 The above reflects the most recent information from the OUHT regarding service 

developments at the Horton General Hospital. 
 

Page 21



 

5.0 Consultation 
 

None  
 

 
6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 None 
 
 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 None directly for the Council 
 

Comments checked by: 
Martin Henry, Director of Resources, 0300 0030 0102, 
martin.henry@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 
 Legal Implications 
 
7.2 None directly for the Council 
 

Comments checked by: 
James Doble, Democratic and Elections Manager, 01295 221587, 
james.doble@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 
 Risk Implications 
 
7.3 None directly for the Council 
 

Comments checked by: 
James Doble, Democratic and Elections Manager, 01295 221587, 
james.doble@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 
 
   

8.0 Decision Information 
 
Key Decision - No  
 
Financial Threshold Met: 
 

No  

 
Community Impact Threshold Met:        No 
 
 
Wards Affected 

 
Most wards 

Page 22



 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

 
The health and wellbeing of local people 

  
Lead Councillors 

 
Councillor George Reynolds, Deputy Leader   
Councillor John Donaldson, Lead Member for B
[...]
e newly formed three way Transformation 
team. The Joint Procurement Team will be working closely with the 
Transformation Team to support joint working across councils facilitating positive 
change via process reengineering and continuous improvement. 

 

• The removal of the internal customer satisfaction Key performance indicator. 
Informal feedback is still sought but a formal annual internal customer 
satisfaction is felt to be overly bureaucratic. 

 

• A commitment to action all fourteen points of the Federation of Small Business’ 
Small Business Friendly Procurement Charter. 

 

• A commitment to proactively prepare for the impact of the UK procurement 
regulations expected in 2014 designed to modernise NB we have to assume 
they will modernise if that is what they say they will do the public procurement 
law. A senior member of the team is booked onto one of the first wave of training 
days run by Central Government and will be briefing the rest of the team. As the 
changes are finalised the team will ensure that they are reflected in the joint 
policies and procedures as well as standard documents used by the team. 

 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 The Joint Corporate Procurement Strategy and Action Plan has a fundamental role 

in helping the Council reduce its services budget and protect front line services.  
Executive is therefore recommended to approve the 2014/15 iteration. 

 
 

5.0 Consultation 
 
 

Cllr Ken Atack – Lead Member for Financial Management 
Joint Management Team  

 
 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
 
6.1 The alternative is not to approve the Joint Corporate Procurement Strategy and 

Action Plan. This is not recommended as the Strategy and Action Plan have a 
fundamental role in helping the Council reduce its services budget and protect front 
line services 

 
 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 There are no adverse financial effects on the Council 

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 7 April 2014 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman), Leader of the Council  

Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman), Deputy Leader of 
the Council 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack, Lead Member for Financial Management 
Councillor Norman Bolster, Lead Member for Estates and the 
Economy 
Councillor John Donaldson, Lead Member for Banbury Brighter 
Future 
Councillor Michael Gibbard, Lead Member for Planning 
Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Public Protection 
Councillor Nigel Morris, Lead Member for Clean and Green 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Sean Woodcock, Leader of the Labour Group 
Councillor Tim Emptage, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 
 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi 
Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor D M Pickford, Lead Member for Housing 
Councillor Nicholas Turner, Lead Member for Performance and 
Customers 

 
Officers: Sue Smith, Chief Executive 

Tim Madden, Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 
Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance / Monitoring Officer 
Chris Rothwell, Head of Community Services  
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
 

 
 

109 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

110 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 



Executive - 7 April 2014 

  

111 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

112 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

113 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

114 Presentation by Local Police Area Commander for Cherwell  
 
The Chairman Local Police Area Commander for Cherwell, Superintendent 
Colin Paine to the meeting. 
 
Superintendent Colin Paine addressed the meeting regarding a presentation 
on local policing matters in Cherwell. A number of Executive Members and, at 
the discretion of the Chairman, other Members in attendance, asked 
questions and answers were duly provided. 
 
The Chairman thanked Superintendent Colin Paine for his attendance. 
 
 

115 Horton General Hospital Update  
 
The Director of Community and Environment submitted a report which 
provided the latest position to Members on service changes at the Horton 
General Hospital. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
Reasons 
 
The report reflects the most recent information from the Oxford Universitys 
Hospital Trust regarding service developments at the Horton General 
Hospital. 
 
Alternative Options 
 
None – report submitted for information 
 
 
 
 
 



Executive - 7 April 2014 

  

116 Joint Corporate Procurement Strategy and Action Plan 2014/15  
 
The Interim Head of Finance and Procurement submitted a report which 
sought consideration of the Joint Corporate Procurement Strategy and Action 
Plan 2014/15.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Cherwell District Council and South Northamptonshire Council 

Joint Corporate Procurement Strategy and Action Plan 2014/15 (annex 
to the minutes as set out in the minute book) be approved. 

 
Reasons 
 
The Joint Corporate Procurement Strategy and Action Plan has a 
fundamental role in helping the Council reduce its services budget and protect 
front line services. Executive is therefore recommended to approve the 
2014/15 iteration. 
 
Alternative Options 
 
The alternative is not to approve the Joint Corporate Procurement Strategy 
and Action Plan. This is not recommended as the Strategy and Action Plan 
have a fundamental role in helping the Council reduce its services budget and 
protect front line services. 
 
 

117 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business, on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of 
that Act. 
 
 

118 Oxfordshire Waste Partnership  
 
The Head of Environmental Services submitted a report which sought 
approval for the future of the Oxfordshire Waste Partnership in light of the 
decision taken by the Partnership Board on 4 April 2014. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the following decisions taken at the Oxfordshire Waste 

Partnership (OWP) meeting on the 4 April 2014 be ratified:  
 

1. To terminate the agreement under which the Oxfordshire Waste 
Partnership is constituted (under paragraph 25.1 of the partnership 
agreement) with effect from the earliest possible date after: 

 



Executive - 7 April 2014 

  

a. contracts have either been terminated, or responsibility for 
management and funding of any ongoing contracts has been 
transferred to Oxfordshire County Council; and 

b. all contractual obligations to staff employed by the Oxfordshire 
Waste Partnership have been discharged and their employment 
properly terminated. 

 
2. That the termination date shall be the date 1a and 1b above have 

been or will be completed and shall be notified to all partner 
authorities by the host authority. 

 
3. That committed Oxfordshire Waste Partnership budgets for 2014/15 

will not be redeployed by the partner authorities until after the 
agreed date of termination. 

 
4. To note that as set out in paragraphs 25.1, 25.4, 25.5 and 25.7 of 

the Oxfordshire Waste Partnership agreement, the agreement shall 
not terminate until all contracts have been or can be terminated 
without incurring any avoidable costs; and each partner authority 
remains liable for any accrued obligations and liabilities properly 
incurred as a result of its membership as well as liabilities and costs 
arising from the decision to terminate the agreement; and that the 
formula for determining contributions shall apply to determining 
payments towards these costs. 

 
5. That the agreement between partner authorities as set out in the 

Deed of Variation dated 5 September 2013 relating to waste 
management financial arrangements (principles, revenue and 
administration), attached to this decision, shall continue. 

 
6. That each partner authority shall continue to support the Joint 

Municipal Waste Management Strategy, recognising that joint 
implementation shall cease on termination of the Oxfordshire Waste 
Partnership agreement. 

 
7. That informal arrangements to ensure partnership working shall 

continue as follows: 
• the officers’ strategy group shall continue to meet regularly; 
• the Cabinet/Executive members with responsibility for waste and 

environmental matters shall continue to meet at least twice per 
year; 

• the terms of reference, meeting dates, and administration of 
these two groups shall be decided at the next meeting of the 
officers’ strategy group, currently scheduled for 30 May 2014. 

 
8. That all partner authorities shall offer the Oxfordshire Waste 

Partnership staff assistance in finding alternative employment. 
 
9. That in addition to the publication of this decision by each authority 

within two working days of receipt, this decision shall be published 
by each partner authority as an individual cabinet/executive 
member decision or if necessary taken as a decision of 
Cabinet/Executive in accordance with their constitutions.  



Executive - 7 April 2014 

  

 
10. That the tremendous contribution that Wayne Lewis has made, not 

just to the work of the OWP and to reducing waste in the county, 
but also nationally be recorded. 

 
11. That the tremendous contribution Paul Mocroft has made to the 

work of the OWP and to note the reputation ha has built up 
nationally within the industry be recorded. 

 
12. That David Dodds be thanked for his chairmanship of the 

partnership since June 2012 and for his support for its work.  
 

(2) That, in light of the dissolution of the OWP has been dissolved, support 
to informal working arrangements to continue a co-ordinated approach 
to waste management in Oxfordshire be agreed. 

 
Reasons 
 
The Oxfordshire Waste Partnership has helped reduce the amount of waste 
being sent to landfill and increased the recycling rates across the County. 
However with new treatment facilities in place and all collection authorities 
having implemented new collection systems over the past few years many of 
the significant waste management issues have been addressed. 
 
Dissolving the Oxfordshire Waste Partnership would save each collection 
authority £25k/year and the disposal authority £125k/year. The partners 
agreed unanimously to dissolve the partnership at their meeting of 4 April 
2014.  
 
It is appropriate for the Executive to formally ratify the decisions taken by the 
OWP on 4 April 2014. 
 
Alternative Options 
 
The following alternative options have been identified.  
 
Option 1: Support the decision to resign from March 2015 and continue with 
an informal Oxfordshire Waste Partnership.  

 
Option 2: Continue to support a formal Oxfordshire Waste Partnership  
 
Option 3: Ask officers to develop alternative options 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.50 pm 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


